Test Laboratory:
Borsigstr. 11
Germany
7Layers AG
40880 Ratingen
Note:
The following test results relate only to the devices specified in this document. This report shall not be reproduced in parts
without the written approval of the test laboratory.

2.1 General EUT Description
Equipment under Test: KLEER transceiver
Type Designation: NR-207
Kind of Device:
(optional)
Car Multimedia System
Voltage Type: DC (vehicular)
Voltage Level: 12 V
Tested Modulation Type: FSK (MSK)
General product description:
The KLEER Transceiver is operating in the 2.4 GHz ISM band in the range 2403.0 –
2478.0 MHz and uses the Direct Sequence Spread Spectrum (DSSS) Modulation.
The KLEER technology supports 16 channels in the 2.4 GHz ISM band, each spaced by
5 MHz whilst the nominal bandwidth is designed as 3 MHz.
The KLEER technology provides Dynamic Frequency Selection.
Specific product description for the EUT:
The EUT is a car multimedia system containing besides a KLEER also a Bluetooth
transceiver and a GPS receiver.
The EUT provides the following ports:
Ports
KLEER antenna connector
Enclosure
GPS antenna port
Bluetooth antenna port
Cable harness including DC Port
AM/FM antenna port
Auxiliary audio port
Display port
Night view camera port
Retrovit NAVI port
TV tuner port
RVC/UCI port
Rear seat entertainment port
The KLEER antenna connector is not accessible for the end user.
The main components of the EUT are listed and described in Chapter 2.2
Test report Reference: MDE_MEE_1213_FCCa Page 8 of 50
2.2 EUT Main components
Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial No. HW Status SW Status Date of
Receipt
EUT A
(Code:
08780a01)
KLEER
transceiver
NR-207 ME7030C22
81040
A21290282
04
A21290158
04
–
Remark: EUT A is equipped with an integral antenna (gain = -4.8 dBi) & antenna connector.
EUT B
(Code:
08780c01)
KLEER
transceiver
NR-207 ME7000C22
71008
A21290280
04
A21290156
04
–
Remark: EUT A is equipped with an integral antenna (gain = -4.8 dBi) & antenna connector.
EUT C